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RACE ARCHIVE & AWARDS- 1973-2013

2014

1973 — 2013 SPECIAL AWARDS & RECIPIENTS

Below is a list of awards given over time during the 41 year history of the Iditarod. The most current awards to be given in 2014 can
be found in 2014 MEDIA GUIDE.

HONORARY MUSHERS

Leonhard Seppala was honored as the #1 musher through 1979. In 1980, the Iditarod Committee decided to have “Wild
Bill” Shannon share the honor. Since then, the directors have chosen one or two people, not necessarily mushers, who
have made a significant contribution to the sport of sled dog racing. The Honorary Musher is listed as the first one out of
the starting chute.

1973
1974
1975
1976
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

Leonhard Seppala

Leonhard Seppala

Leonhard Seppala

Leonhard Seppala

Leonhard Seppala

Leonhard Seppala

Leonard Seppala & “Wild Bill” Shannon
Edgar Kalland

Billy McCarty

Charles Evans & Edgar Nollner

Pete MacMannus & Howard Albert
William A Egan

Fred Machetanz

Eva Brunell “Short” Seeley

Marvin “"Muktuk” Marston

Otis Delvin “Del” Carter, DVM & John Auliye
Victor “Duke” Kotongan & Henry Ivanoff
Wild Bill Shannon & Dr. Roland Lombard
Herbie Nayokpuk

Leroy Swenson & Pat Curan

Dick Tozier & Mike Merkling

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

John Komak

Bill Vaudrin

Dorothy G Page

Joel Kottke & Lolly Medley

Violet “Vi"” Redington & George Rae

Joe Redington Sr., Edgar Nollner & John Schultz
Don Bowers & RW Van Pelt, Jr., DVM
Earl Norris & Isaac Okleasik

Howard & Julie Farley

Terry Adkins & Harry Pitka

Larry Thompson & Jirdes Winther Baxter
Gene Leonard

Susan Butcher

Max Lowe

Rod and Carol Udd

Oren Seybert

Tom Busch & KNOM

Dave Olson1994

Jan Newton

Deby Trosper
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LEONHARD SEPPALA HUMANITARIAN AWARD

This highly coveted award is presented to the musher who has best demonstrated outstanding care of his or her team
throughout the race, while remaining competitive. Upon arrival in Nome, each of the top 20 teams will be judged based
on those criteria. The recipient of this award receives a beautiful engraved lead crystal trophy and a free entry fee for the

next year's Iditarod.

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

Joe May

Rick Mackey
Burt Bomhoff
Libby Riddles
Rick Atkinson
Dave Olesen
Martin Buser
Frank Teasley
Linwood Fiedler
DeeDee Jonrowe
Rick Swenson
Martin Buser
Bill Cotter
Martin Buser
Dave Sawatzky
Martin Buser

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Paul Gebhardt
Rick Mackey
Bruce Lee

Sonny King
Lynda Plettner
Jeff King

Rick Swenson
Aliy Zirkle

Paul Gebhardt
Ed Iten

Jeff King

Lance Mackey
Sebastian Schnuelle
Aliy Zirkle
DeeDee Jonrowe
Jake Berkowitz

ANCHORAGE CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP OFFICIAL TRUCK AWARD

For the twelfth consecutive year, a Dodge Ram T-2500 4 x 4 Cummins Intercooled Turbo Diesel Laramie SLT, valued at
$38,000 will be presented to the winner of the Iditarod Trail Sled Dog Race. At the finish line, the champion will be
handed the keys to a 2014 Dodge Ram T-2500 4 X 4 Cummins Intercooled Turbo Diesel Laramie SLT, valued at $38,000.
Since 2002, Anchorage Chrysler Dodge has been the sole sponsor of this award.

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

Rick Swenson
Martin Buser
Jeff King
Martin Buser
Doug Swingley
Jeff King
Martin Buser
Jeff King

Doug Swingley
Doug Swingley
Doug Swingley
Martin Buser

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Robert Sgrlie
Mitch Seavey
Robert Sgrlie
Jeff King
Lance Mackey
Lance Mackey
Lance Mackey
Lance Mackey
John Baker
Dallas Seavey
Mitch Seavey
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CABELA’S OUTFITTER AWARD

Cabela’s, the world’s foremost outfitter of outdoor gear, will award a $1,000 gift certificate to two lucky mushers through
a random drawing at the mushers’ banquet in Anchorage.

1997 James Ritchie 2004 G.B. Jones & Perry Solmonson
1998 Jeremy Gebauer 2005 Bryan Mills & Rob Gregor

1999 Christopher Knott 2006 Chad Shouweiler & Gary Paulsen
2000 Martin Buser 2007 Bruce Milne & Bryan Mills

2001 Hans Gatt & Ron Koczaja 2008

2002 Lesley Monk & Garth Elsdon 2009 Blake Matray & Paul Gebhardt
2003 Keith Aily & Lachlan Clarke 2010 Discontinued

GCI DOROTHY G. PAGE HALFWAY AWARD

While there was obviously a “first musher to the halfway point” in every race, there are no records of which that person
was prior to 1980 when the first Halfway Award was presented. GCI became the sponsor of this award in 1994. The
winning musher receives the award on the spot and then it is symbolically presented in Nome. This award, given in honor
of the late “Mother of the Iditarod,” is presented in Iditarod in the odd years when the race follows the southern trail
from Ophir to Kaltag, and at Cripple in the even years when the northern trail is followed. The first musher to Iditarod will
receive a trophy and $3,000 in gold nuggets symbolic of the history of this interior area of the Iditarod Mining District. A
beautiful perpetual trophy made of Alaskan birch and marble and featuring a photograph of the late Dorothy G. Page
remains year round at Iditarod headquarters.

1980  Herbie Nayokpuk N  06:09:21 1997 Jeff King S 04:05:06
1981  Larry Smith S 06:05:29 1998 John Baker N 03:10:38
1982  Emmitt Peters N  05:10:02 1999 Doug Swingley S 03:11:35
1983 Eep Anderson S 05:07:04 2000 Doug Swingley N 03:12:22
1984  Dean Osmar N  05:15:08 2001 Doug Swingley S 03:12:45
1985  Burt Bomhoff S 10:01:20 2002 Martin Buser N 03:07:45
1986  Jerry Austin N  05:14:00 2003 Robert Sgrlie Changed 03:16:41
1987  Dewey Halverson S 05:08:14 2004 Martin Buser N 04:09:02
1988  Joe Redington Sr N 04:19:14 2005 Robert Sgrlie S 03:10:05
1989  Susan Butcher S 05:12:45 2006 Doug Swingley N 03:10:09
1990  Lavon Barve N 06:13:57 2007 Lance Mackey S 03:10:11
1991  S.Butcher/D. Jonrowe S  05:16:38 2008 Dee Dee Jonrowe N 05:12:08
1992  Doug Swingley N 04:19:58 2009 Lance Mackey S 04:03:20
1993  Jeff King S 05:04:10 2010 Dallas Seavey N 03:10:08
1994  Dave Olesen N 05:50:00 2011 Trent Herbst S 03:15:29
1995  Doug Swingley S 03:12:50 2012 Jim Lanier N 03:53:00
1996  Martin Buser N  04:01:04 2013 Lance Mackey ) 03:06:30

WELLS FARGO'S GOLD COAST AWARD

This was first presented in 1987 and again in 1988. The National Bank of Alaska (now Wells Fargo Bank Alaska) began
sponsoring the award in 1993. The first musher into Unalakleet is presented with a beautiful trophy and $2,500 worth of
gold nuggets. The presentation is made in Unalakleet and again at the banquet in Nome. A beautiful perpetual trophy
commemorating this award is on display year round at the Iditarod headquarters.

1987 Dewey Halverson 2003 Robert Sgrlie
1988 Martin Buser 2004 Kjetil Backen
1993 Rick Mackey 2005 Robert Sgrlie
1994 Martin Buser 2006 Jeff King
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1995 Doug Swingley 2007 Jeff King
1996 Jeff King 2008 Jeff King
1997 Martin Buser 2009 Lance Mackey
1998 Jeff King 2010 Lance Mackey
1999 Doug Swingley 2011 John Baker
2000 Doug Swingley 2012 Aliy Zirkle
2001 Doug Swingley 2013 Mitch Seavey
2002 Martin Buser

WELLS FARGO RED LANTERN AWARD ‘

The Red Lantern Award, presented annually by the Wells Fargo Bank Alaska (formerly the National Bank of Alaska),
traditionally goes to the last musher across the finish line. The award is traditionally presented at the Red Lantern
Banquet. However, in 1998 Brad Pozarnsky became the first red lantern winner to cross the finish line in time to be recognized
at the first banquet in Nome and since then in 2002, 2010 and 2011, the Red Lantern has been awarded at the first banquet.

1973 John Schultz 32:05:09:01 1994 Mark Chapoton 16:16:17:35
1974 Red Olson 29:06:36:19 1995 Ben Jacobson 17:06:02:05
1975 Steve Fee 29:08:37:13 1996 Andy Sterns 15:23:48:22
1976 Dennis Corrington 26:08:42:51 1997 Ken Chase 15:09:07:44
1977 Vasily Zamitkyn 22:09:06:06 1998 Brad Pozarnsky 14:05:42:04
1978 Andrew Foxie 22:03:29:44 1999 Jeremy Gebauer 15:03:18:44
1979 Gene Leonard 24:09:02:22 2000 Fedor Konyukhov 15:05:44:44
1980 Barbara Moore 24:09:25:45 2001 Karen Ramstead 14:23:53:16
1981 Jim Strong 18:06:30:30 2002 David Straub 14:05:38:12
1982 Ralph Bradley 26:13:59:59 2003 Russell Bybee 15:05:30:53
1983 Scott Cameron 21:04:36:41 2004 Perry Solmonson 15:02:50:36
1984 Bill Mackey 19:09:43:33 2005 Phil Morgan 15:06:02:57
1985 Monique Bene 22:03:45:45 2006 Glenn Lockwood 15:18:08:56
1986 Mike Peterson 20:13:42:21 2007 Ellen Halverson 16:11:56:20
1987 Rhodi Karella 19:09:01:01 2008 Deborah Bicknell 15:05:36:12
1988 Lesley Monk 19:13:22:55 2009 Tim Hunt 15:14:06:22
1989 Bob Hoyte 17:11:19:19 2010 Celeste Davis 13:05:06:40
1990 Steve Haver 21:10:26:26 2011 Ellen Halverson 13:19:45:49
1991 Brian O'Donoghue 22:05:55:55 2012 Jan Steves 14:11:57:03
1992 Vern Cherneski 18:13:05:02 2013 Christine Roalofs 14:13:36:08
1993 Lloyd Gilbertson 18:04:49:19

PENAIR’S SPIRIT OF ALASKA AWARD

PenAir will give this award to the first musher into McGrath. The award was chosen to reflect the perseverance and hard
work of the Iditarod mushers just as it serves as PenAir's slogan and embodies its long history in serving the state of
Alaska. The musher will receive an original “spirit mask”, especially created for this event by Bristol Bay artist, Orville
Lind, and $500 credit on PenAir towards air travel or freight shipments.

2000 Paul Gebhardt 2007 Martin Buser
2001 Linwood Fiedler 2008 Lance Mackey
2002  Martin Buser 2009 Aaron Burmeister
2003  Robert Sgrlie 2010 Jeff King

2004 Jeff King 2011 Martin Buser
2005 Robert Sgrlie 2012 Aliy Zirkle

2006 Doug Swingley 2013 Aaron Burmeister
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EXXONMOBIL MUSHERS’' CHOICE AWARD ‘

Each year the official finishers make the decision as to who of their number was the most inspirational on the trail.
Chevron took over this award in 2003. In 2010, the award was taken over by ExxonMobil and became the ExxonMobil
Mushers’ Choice Award. The Iditarod Limited Edition Gold Coin is valued at $3,300 and it's surrounded by a gold chain rope.

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

1997
1998
1999

Terry Adkins

Norman D Vaughan

Joe Redington Sr. & Herbie Nayokpuk
Joe Redington Sr.

Lavon Barve

Lavon Barve & Joe Garnie
Mike Williams

DeeDee Jonrowe

Dave Olesen & Bruce Lee
Peryll Kyzer

Rick Swenson

Joe Redington Sr.
Mike Williams
Sonny Lindner

2000

2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

2011
2012
2013

Emmitt Peters
Palmer Sagoonick
Lance Mackey
DeeDee Jonrowe & Charlie Boulding
Cim Smyth
Martin Buser
Tove Sorenson
Lance Mackey
Jennifer Freking
Trent Herbst

Jim Lanier

Rick Swenson
Dan Seavey
Mike Williams, Sr.

MILLENNIUM HOTEL’'S FIRST MUSHER TO THE YUKON AWARD

This award was originally presented in 1983 and 1984. Three years later, race sponsor Regal Alaskan Hotel (now known
as the Millennium Hotel Anchorage) began sponsoring this award. The winning musher receives a seven course dinner at
either Ruby or Anvik (depending on whether the race is on the northern or southern route) and $3,500 in cash. At the
banquet in Nome, this is presented again. A commemorative plaque hangs year round at Iditarod headquarters.

1983  Larry “Cowboy” Smith 2000 Doug Swingley
1984  Dean Osmar 2001 Linwood Fiedler
1987  Jerry Austin 2002 Martin Buser
1988  Joe Redington Sr. 2003 Robert Sgrlie
1989  Rick Swenson 2004 Jeff King
1990  Susan Butcher 2005 Paul Gebhardt
1991  Jeff King 2006 Paul Gebhardt
1992  Joe Runyan 2007 Martin Buser
1993  Jeff King 2008 Lance Mackey
1994  Rick Mackey 2009 Lance Mackey
1995  Doug Swingley 2010 Jeff King
1996  Martin Buser 2011 Hugh Neff
1997  Martin Buser 2012 Was Not Presented
1998  John Baker 2013 Martin Buser
1999  Doug Swingley

SPORTSMANSHIP AWARD

A sportsmanship award was initiated in 1977 by the Alaska Native Brotherhood to honor Native musher Ken Chase. The ANB
continued to present the Ken Chase Sportsmanship Award through 1982. Since then the award has been presented by the
Iditarod Trail Committee and various other sponsors to the person chosen by his/her peers as the best sportsman on the trail.
Fred Meyer sponsored this award from 2004 until 2013 when the Iditarod once again presented it. The winner will receive a
$1000 gift certificate that can be used at any Fred Meyer store and an engraved plaque.

1977
1978

Ken Chase
James Brandon

1996
1997

Dewey Halverson
Don Bowers
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1979  Sonny Lindner 1998 Martin Buser

1980  Marc Boily 1999 Jim Gallea, Jeremy Gebauer, Matt
Hayashida

1981  DeeDee Jonrowe 2000 Ramy Brooks

1982  Dean Osmar 2001 John Barron

1983  Rick Swenson 2002 Rick Swenson

1984  Dave Olson 2003 Jim Lanier & Sonny Lindner

1985  Terry Adkins & Alan Cheshire 2004 Cim Smyth

1986  Dave Olesen 2005 Martin Buser

1987  Jerry Austin 2006 Tollef Monson

1988  Ted English 2007 Tollef Monson

1989  Linwood Fiedler, Jamie Nelson, Cathy 2008
Halverson, Mitch Brazin, Bernie Willis &

Ray Redington, Jr.

Jerry Austin
1990 Joe Redington, Sr. 2009 Aaron Burmeister
1991  Terry Adkins 2010 Ray Redington, Jr.
1992  Bob Hickel 2011 Allen Moore
1993  Dave Olesen & Jerry Austin 2012 Lance Mackey
1994  Beth Baker & Jamie Nelson 2013 Cim Smyth

HORIZON LINES’ MOST IMPROVED MUSHER AWARD

The concept for an award for the most improved musher began in 1987 when the mushers honored Ted English. English
had finished 18" in his second race and finished eighth the following year. In 2004, Global Information Technologies took
over the sponsorship of this award and provided the winner with the use of a satellite phone for a year as well as airtime.

1987  Ted English
1989  Tim Mowry
1990 Mike Madden

18th in 1986 and 8th in 1987

42nd in *88 and 27th in 89

scratched due to severe illness in 1989 and finished
13thin ‘90

31stin ‘88, 19th in 89 and 6th in ‘91

26th in ‘87, 13th in ‘92, her next Iditarod

49th in ‘92, 33rd in ‘93

43rd in '92 and 7th in ‘94

44th in ‘94 and 25th in ‘95

37th in 1986 and 12th in 1996, his next Iditarod

1991  Frank Teasley
1992  Claire Philip
1993  Bob Holder
1994  Charlie Boulding
1995  Harry Caldwell
1996  David Scheer

1997  Bill Bass 56" in 1992 and 38" in 1997, his next Iditarod
1998  Sonny King 42" in 1997 and 25" in 1998
1999  Max Hall 46™ in 1995 and 37" in 1999, his next Iditarod

18™ in 1998 and 4™ in 2000, his next Iditarod
60" in 2000 and 28% in 2001
66" in 2000 to 20" in 2002

2000 Ramy Brooks
2001 Dan Govoni
2002  Lynda Plettner

2003  Clint Warnke 53 in 2001 to 26" in 2003
2004  Jason Barron 42" jn 2002 to 12" in 2004
2005  Harmony Barron 68" in 2004 to 39" in 2005
2006  Rick Casillo 57" in 2004 to 34" in 2006
2007  Tollef Monson 44" in 2006 to 10" in 2007
2008  Warren Palfrey 60" in 2007 to 20" in 2008
2009  Dallas Seavey 41 in 2007 to 6 in 2009
2010  Sam Deltour 60 in 2008 to 41% in 2010
2011  Trent Herbst 49" in 2010 to 27" in 2011
2012  Rohn Buser 37 in 2008 to 18" in 2012
2013  Nick Petit 29" in 2012 to 6th
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JERRY AUSTIN MEMORIAL ROOKIE OF THE YEAR

There has obviously been a top finishing rookie in every Iditarod. The first three races were won by rookies. It wasn't until
1976 that the top finishing rookie was not the winner. In 1979, the city of St. Michael instituted an award honoring the top-
finishing rookie. When the City elected not to continue the award the following year, Jerry and Clara Austin picked it up and
continue to present the award each year. For purposes of this award, a rookie is defined as a musher racing his/her first
Iditarod. Since 1981, Jerry and Clara Austin have been presenting a beautiful trophy to the top-placing rookie, along with
a check for $1,500. Following Jerry’s death in 2010, the award was renamed the Jerry Austin Memorial Rookie of the Year
Award.

1973  Dick Wilmarth 1 20:00:49:41 1994 Ramy Brooks 17 11:15:41:30
1974  Carl Huntington 1 20:15:01:00 1995 David Sawatzky 15 10:12:58:03
1975 Emmitt Peters 1 14:14:43:15 1996 Cim Smyth 18 10:08:00:00
1976  Harry Sutherland 3 19:04:02:52 1997  Kris Swanguarin 20 10:19:26:01
1977 Pete MacManus 13 17:12:17:41 1998 Mark May 20 10:19:44:40
1978 Sonny Lindner 11 15:12:03:03 1999 Harald Tunheim 19 11:01:47:36
1979  Gary Hokenan 11 16:16:57:05 2000 Tony Willis 27 10:13:33:52
1980 Donna Gentry 10  15:16:39:06 2001 Jessica Royer 14 11:23:04:40
1981 Gary Attla 17 13:22:01:37 2002 Robert Sgrlie 9 09:13:44:52
1982  Stan Zuray 9 16:06:44:00 2003  Jessica Hendricks 19 11:02:40:17
1983 Roger Legaard 10  13:11:33:45 2004  Hugh Neff 22 10:16:21:01
1984 Rusty Miller 13 14:08:44:17 2005 Bjgrnar Andersen 4 09:19:50:38
1985 Tim Moerlein 11 18:21:10:56 2006 Mike Jayne 25 10:13:07:15
1986 Rune Hesthammer 10  13:04:20:00 2007  Sigrid Ekran 20 10:13:21:07
1987 Robin Jacobson 18  12:14:35:30 2008  William Kleedehn 27 10:12:50:39
1988  Lucy Nordlum 13 13:23:47:31 2009 Chad Lindner 30 12:04:21:50
1989 Richard Self 21 13:09:56:57 2010 Dan Kaduce 21 10:00:50:00
1990 Sonny Russell 15 13:09:07:00 2011 Nicolas Petit 28 10:15:43:01
1991 Kate Persons 13 13:14:20:59 2012 Brent Sass 13 09:20:25:05
1992 Doug Swingley 9 11:13:47:00 2013  Joar Leifseth Ulsom 7 09:12:34:00
1993  Jason Barron & 34 14:17:56:00
Keizo Funatsu 35 14:17:56:00

NOME KENNEL CLUB'S FASTEST TIME FROM SAFETY TO NOME AWARD ‘

One of the longest standing awards to an Iditarod musher is presented by the Nome Kennel Club. The club awards $500
to the musher who finishes in the top 20 and has the fastest time from Safety to Nome.

1973  Bud Smyth 04:42:25 (Soloman to Nome) 1994  Vern Halter 02:36:13
1974  Bud Smyth 04:23:11 (Soloman to Nome) 1995 Ramey Smyth 02:07:00
1975  Rick Mackey 04:05:39 (Soloman to Nome 1996 Cim Smyth 02:01:00
1976  Ken Chase 04:28:00 (Soloman to Nome) 1997 Ramey Smyth 02:08:00
1977  Rick Swenson 04:15:13 (Soloman to Nome) 1998 Paul Gebhardt 02:12:40
1978 Pete MacManus  04:15:53 (Soloman to Nome) 1999 Rick Mackey 02:29
1979  Rick Swenson 02:59:47 (Henceforth Safety to 2000 Bruce Lee 02:28:05
Nome)
1980  Rick Swenson 02:22:49 2001 Jessica Royer & 02:42:40
Ramey Smyth
1981  Rick Mackey 02:19:00 2002 Ramey Smyth 02:14
1982 2003 Ramey Smyth 02:26
1983 2004 Ramey Smyth 02:10
1984  John Cooper 01:59:24 2005 Ken Anderson 02:25
1985 2006  Cim Smyth 02:04
1986  Jerry Riley 2007  Cim Smyth 02:04
1987 ?? 2008  Cim Smyth 02:57
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1988  Rick Mackey 02:22:29 2009 Ramey Smyth 02:27
1989  Rick Mackey 02:33:00 2010 Paul Gebardt 02:40
1990  Susan Butcher 02:17:00 2011 Lance Mackey 02:25
1991  Rick Mackey 02:24:00 2012 Mike Williams, Jr. 02:57:00
1992  Vern Halter 02:30:40 2013 Ramey Smyth 02:19
1993  Jeff King 02:22:00

CITY OF NOME LOLLY MEDLEY MEMORIAL GOLDEN HARNESS AWARD

Lolly Medley, Wasilla harness maker and one of only two women to run the second Iditarod in 1974, has been presenting
a golden harness to an outstanding lead dog, chosen by the mushers, since 1979. Lolly Medley died in August, 1996. The
award continues in her honor, presented by the City of Nome.

1976
1977

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983

1984
1985

1986
1987
1988

1989
1990

1991
1992
1993
1994

Pilot Ken Chase
Nuggett/Blackie Babe Anderson
Digger Emmitt Peters
Trooper Herbie Nayokpuk
Silver Larry Smith
Brandy Ernie Baumgartner
7

Bullet/Red Dean Osmar
Dugan/Axle Libby Riddles
Sister Joe Garnie
Blackie Herbie Nayokpuk
Granite Susan Butcher
Ferlin Joe Runvan

Tip Lavon Barve
Major/Goose Rick Swenson
Dusty Joe Garnie
Herbie/Kitty Jeff King
D-2/Dave Martin Buser

1995
1996

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004

2005
2006
2007

2008
2009

2010
2011
2012
2013

Vic Doua Swinalev
Blondie Martin Buser
Blondie/Fearless Martin Buser
Red Jeff King
Elmer Doug Swingley
Red Dog Paul Gebhardt
Pepi Doug Swingley
Bronson Martin Buser
Tip Robert Sgrlie
Tread Mitch Seavey
Whitesock Robert Sgrlie
Salem Jeff King

Larry Lance Mackey
Babe Ramev Smvth
Kuling Jessie Royer
Maple Lance Mackey
Velvet & Snickers  John Baker
Guinness Dallas Seavey
Tanner Mitch Seavey

NORTHERN AIR CARGO HERBIE NAYOKPUK AWARD

This award began in 2007 and is awarded to the individual chosen by the checkers in the checkpoints from Unalakleet to
Nome who best epitomizes Herbie Nayokpuk’s spirit of mushing the Iditarod.

2007
2008
2009
2010

Louis Nelson

William Kledehn

Sonny Lindner

William “Middie” Johnson

2011 Paul Johnson
2012 Michelle Phillips
2013 Mikhail Telpin

NORTHERN AIR CARGO 4-WHEELER AWARD

This award was started in 2008 because Northern Air Cargo wanted to give something that every musher would have a
chance to win. At the banquet in Nome, a key is presented to each musher to try and start the machine. There is only one

“right” key and the one who starts the machine, wins it.

2008
2009
2010

Sebastian Schnuelle
Robert Nelson
William “Middie” Johnson

2011
2012
2013

Peter Kaiser
Peter Kaiser
Anna Berington
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GOLDEN STETHOSCOPE AWARD

The annual Golden Stethoscope Award is presented by the Iditarod Official Finishers to the veterinarian the mushers feel
is the most helpful along the trail.

1996  Sonny King, DVM 2006  Paul Pifer, DVM

1997  Denny Albert, DVM 2007  Mike Gascoigne, DVM
1998 Al Townshend, DVM 2008  Paul Nader, DVM
1999  Carolyn Griffitts, DVM 2009  Denny Albert, DVM

2000 Kathleen Bailey, DVM, Bryce Finney, DVM, Caroline 2010  Caroline Griffits, DVM
Griffitts, DVM, Bruce Pederson, DVM, Bob Sept, DVM,
Nick Vukich, DVM

2001  Mike Gascoigne, DVM 2011  Samantha Yeltatzie, DVM
2002  Stuart Nelson, Jr., DVM 2012  Ruth Kothe, DVM, Tonya
2003  Kobi Johnson, DVM 2013  Sterling Thomas, DVM,

Dirsko VonPheil, DVDVM
2004  Kirsten Roberts, DVM
2005 Ingrid Haugbjorg, DVM

GOLDEN CLIPBOARD AWARD

The annual Golden Clipboard Award is presented by the Iditarod Official Finishers to the checkpoint the mushers feel is
the most helpful along the trail.

2001  Howard Lincoln at White Mountain 2008 Nulato

2002  Jan Newton & the crew at Takotna 2009 City of Nikolai

2003  Pam Nelson & John Korta & the crew at 2010 Cripple
Galena

2004  Shaktoolik 2011 Unalakleet

2005 Palmer Sagoonick & the crew at 2012 Nulato
Shaktoolik

2006  Takotna Checkpoint 2013 Ophir

2007  Eagle Island
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1973-2013 RACE CHAMPIONS & RED LANTERN WINNERS

Champions
Year Musher
1973  Dick Wilmarth
1974  Carl Huntington
1975 Emmitt Peters
1976  Gerald Riley
1977 Rick Swenson
1978 Dick Mackey
1979 Rick Swenson
1980 Joe May
1981 Rick Swenson
1982 Rick Swenson
1983 Rick Mackey
1984 Dean Osmar
1985 Libby Riddles
1986 Susan Butcher
1987  Susan Butcher
1988 Susan Butcher

1989
1990
1991

Joe Runyan
Susan Butcher
Rick Swenson

1992  Martin Buser
1993  Jeff King

1994  Martin Buser
1995 Doug Swingley
1996 Jeff King

1997  Martin Buser
1998 Jeff King

1999 Doug Swingley
2000 Doug Swingley
2001 Doug Swingley
2002  Martin Buser
2003 Robert Sgrlie
2004 Mitch Seavey
2005 Robert Sgrlie
2006 Jeff King

2007 Lance Mackey
2008 Lance Mackey
2009 Lance Mackey
2010 Lance Mackey

2011** John Baker
2012 Dallas Seavey

2013  Mitch Seavey

** Fastest winning time

Red Lantern Winners

D:H:M:S Musher
20:00:49:41  John Schultz
20:15:02:07 Red Olson
14:14:43:45 Steve Fee
18:22:58:17 Dennis Corrington
16:16:27:13  Vasily Zamitkyn
14:18:52:24  Andrew Foxie
15:10:37:47  Gene Leonard
14:07:11:51 Barbara Moore
12:08:45:02  Jim Strong
16:04:40:10  Ralph Bradley
12:14:10:44 Scott Cameron
12:15:07:33 Bill Mackey
18:00:20:17 Monique Bene
11:15:06:00 Mike Peterson
11:02:05:13 Rhodi Karella
11:11:41:40  Lesley Monk
11:05:24:34  Bob Hoyt
11:01:53:23 Steve Haver
12:16:34:39  Brian O’'Donoghue
10:19:17:15 Vern Cherneski
10:15:38:15  Lloyd Gilbertson
10:13:02:39  Mark Chapoton
09:02:42:19 Ben Jacobson
09:05:43:13  Andy Sterns
09:08:30:15 Ken Chase
09:05:52:26  Brad Pozarnsky
09:14:31:07  Jeremy Gebauer
09:00:58:06  Fedor Konyjkhov
09:19:55:50 Karen Ramstead
08:22:46:02 David Straub
09:15:47:36  Russell Bybee
09:12:20:22  Perry Solmonson
09:18:39:31  Phil Morgan
09:14:11:36  Glenn Lockwood
09:05:08:41 Ellen Halverson
09:11:46:48 Deborah Bicknell
09:21:38:46 Tim Hunt
08:23:59:09  Celeste Davis
08:18:46:39 ** Ellen Halverson
09:04:29:26  Jan Steves
09:07:39:56 Christine Roalofs

D:H:M:S
32:05:09:01
29:06:36:10
29:08:37:13
26:08:42:51
22:09:06:06
22:03:29:44
24:09:02:22
24:09:25:45
18:06:30:30
26:13:59:59
21:04:36:41
19:09:43:33
22:03:45:45
20:13:42:21
19:09:01:01
19:13:22:55
17:11:19:19
21:10:26:26
22:05:55:55
18:13:05:02
18:04:19:19
16:16:17:35
17:06:02:05
15:23:48:22
15:09:07:44
14:05:42:04
15:03:18:44
15:05:44:44
14:23:53:16
14:05:38:12
15:05:30:53
15:02:50:36
15:06:02:57
15:18:08:56
16:11:56:20
15:05:36:12
15:14:06:22
13:05:06:40
13:19:45:49
14:11:57:03

14:13:36:08

* Fastest Red Lantern time
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1973-2012 RACE CHAMPIONS & RED LANTERN WINNERS

#  Musher Days Hrs Min Sec Winnings
1 Dick Wilmarth 20 00 49 41 $12,000
2  Bobby Vent 20 14 08 46 $8,000
3  Dan Seavey 20 14 35 16 $6,000
4  George Attla 21 08 47 53 $4,000
5  Herbert Nayokpuk 21 11 00 19 $3,000
6  Isaac Okleasik 21 18 21 25 $2,500
7  Dick Mackey 22 04 03 49 $2,000
8  John Komak 22 04 36 34 $1,800
9  John Coffin 23 06 43 29 $1,600
10  Ron Aldrich 24 09 58 36 $1,400
11 Bill Arpino 24 12 12 00 $1,000
12 Bud Smyth 26 11 25 35 $950
13 Ken Chase 26 11 45 35 $900
14  Ron Oviak 26 15 54 01 $850
15  Victor Kotongan 28 23 41 04 $800
16  Robert & Owen Ivan 29 11 34 25 $750
17  Rod Perry 30 01 39 21 $700
18 Tom Mercer 31 40 35 45 $650
19  Terry Miller 31 04 20 07 $600
20 Howard Farley 31 11 59 11 $500
21  Bruce Mitchel 31 12 05 06

22 John Schultz 32 05 09 01

Scratched - Dr. Hal Bartko, John Schultheis, Darrell Reynolds, Barry McAlpine, Slim Randles, Raymie Redington, John
Luster, Alex Tatum, C. Killigrock, David Olson, Herbert Foster, Ford Reeves & Mike Schrieber. Casey Celusnik of
Fairbanks, one of the mushers in the double team with John Schultz, also scratched. 1973 was the only year that double
teams were allowed.

1974 Results

#  Musher Days Hrs Min Sec Winnings
1 Carl Huntington (r) 20 15 01 07 $12,000
2 Warner Vent (r) 21 11 18 42 $3,255
3 Herbie Nayokpuk 21 18 28 42 $2,449
4 Rudy Demoski (r) 21 32 21 02 $1,627
5 Dan Seavey 22 11 43 55 $1,224
6 Ken Chase 23 01 03 50 $1,023
7  Raymie Redington (r) 23 01 55 01 $821
8 Ron Aldrich 23 01 01 10 $728
9  Joee Redington, Jr. (r) 23 03 25 19 $651
10  Dick Mackey 23 05 21 20 $573
11 Joe Redington, Sr. (r) 23 10 15 57 $465
12 Tom Mercer 24 08 18 22 $387
13 Jamie "Bud" Smyth 24 09 52 23 $372
14  Rod Perry 26 18 34 30 $341
15 Dave Olson (r) 27 04 17 29 $325
16  Reuben Seetot (r) 27 04 29 22 $310
17  Robert Ivan 27 07 02 49 $279
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18  Victor Kotongan 27 09 35 26 $248
19  Dr. Terry Adkins (r) 27 13 28 08 $232
20  Tim White (r) 27 17 35 00 $196
21 Desi Kamerer (r) 27 23 53 30
22 Clifton Jackson (r) 28 05 09 06
23 Mary Shields (r) 28 18 56 30
24 Lolly Medley (r) 28 19 25 30
25  Joel Kottke (r) 29 06 34 49
26  Red Olson (r) 29 06 36 19

Scratched - Carl Topkok (r), Richard Korb (r), John Ace (r), Bernie Willis (r), Ward Olanna (r), John Luster (r), Don
Rosevear (r), John Coffin, Wilbur Sampson (r), George Attla (r), Jack Schultheis (r), Ralph "Babe" Anderson (r), Jerry
Riley (r), Bill Vaudrin (r), Warren Coffin (r), Tom Johnson (r), Isaac Okleasik

1975 Results

# Musher Days Hrs Min Sec Winnings
1 Emmitt Peters (r) 14 14 43 15 $15,000
2 Jerry Riley (r) 14 15 09 39 $10,000
3 Joee Redington, Jr. 14 15 07 02 $7,500
4 Herbert Nayokpuk 14 20 29 07 $5,000
5 Joe Redington, Sr. 15 15 23 43 $3,000
6 Henry Beatus (r) 15 16 20 36 $2,500
7 Dick Mackey 16 09 41 30 $2,000
8 Ken Chase 16 09 43 25 $1,500
9 Rudy Demoski 16 14 10 17 $750

10 Eep Anderson (r) 16 15 06 09 $350

11 Alan Perry (r) 17 06 01 33 $350

12 Ray Jackson (r) 17 09 48 34 $350

13 Rick Mackey (r) 18 05 55 39 $350

14 Victor Kotongan 18 07 38 15 $350

15 Ralph Lee (r) 19 06 55 18 $350

16 Robert Schlentner (r) 19 07 08 15

17 Bill Cotter (r) 19 07 27 27

18 Chris Camping (r) 19 08 12 35

19 Bill Vaudrin (r) 19 17 01 07

20 Darrell Reynolds (r) 20 07 14 17

21 Richard Burnham (r) 22 13 17 17

22 Jim Kershner (r) 22 13 17 37

23 John Ace (r) 22 15 15 00

24 Mike Sherman (r) 23 00 55 55

25 Steve Fee (r) 29 08 37 13

Scratched - Col. Norman Vaughan (r), Edward Bosco (r), Hans Algottsen (r), Sandy Hamilton (r), Michael T. Holland (r),
Ginger Burcham(r), Bobby Vent, Guy Blankenship (r), Terry McMullin (r), Lavon Barve (r), Carl Huntington, Walt Palmer
(r), Charlie Fitka (r), Doug Bartko (r), Franklin Paniptchuk (r), John Komak
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1976 Results

# Musher Days Hrs Min Sec Winnings
1 Gerald "Jerry" Riley 18 22 58 17 $7,200
2 Warner Vent 19 03 42 00 $4,200
3 Harry Sutherland (r) 19 04 02 52 $3,600
4 Jamie "Bud" Smyth 19 04 38 19 $2,400
5 Emmitt Peters 19 05 10 12 $1,800
6 Ralph Mann (r) 19 06 35 34 $1,500
7 William "Sonny" Nelson (r) 19 06 36 07 $1,200
8 Dick Mackey 19 06 43 06 $1,080
9 Tom Mercer 19 07 00 31 $960

10 Rick Swenson (r) 19 07 57 27 $840

11 Joe May (r) 19 08 08 29 $600

12 Don Honea (r) 19 08 34 38 $570

13 Alan Perry 19 10 53 05 $540

14 Ray Jackson 19 10 56 33 $510

15 Ken Chase 19 10 58 37 $480

16 Billy Demoski (r) 19 11 07 52 $450

17 Terry Adkins 19 11 17 04 $420

18 Rudy Demoski 19 13 27 07 $390

19 Jack Hooker (r) 19 13 33 33 $360

20 Ford Reeves (r) 19 14 26 36 $300

21 Babe Anderson (r) 19 18 02 28

22 Lavon Barve (r) 20 03 31 58

23 Jerry Austin (r) 20 04 20 25

24 Ron Aldrich 20 07 46 31

25 Richard Burnham 20 08 06 06

26 Charlie Fitka (r) 20 14 10 58

27 Steve Jones (r) 20 14 11 31

28 Clarence Towarak (r) 20 15 55 25

29 Alex Sheldon (r) 20 16 45 31

30 William Solomon (r) 21 13 35 25

31 Allan Marple (r) 21 13 44 48

32 Peter Nelson (r) 22 05 45 50

33 Jon Van Zyle (r) 26 08 42 42

34 Dennis Corrington (r) 26 08 42 51

Scratched - Joe Redington, Sr., Col. Norman Vaughan (r), Dr. Richard Hanks (r), Trent Long (r), Bob Schlentner, Peter
Kakaruk (r), John Giannone (r), Lee Chamberlain (r), Oran Knox (r), Mel Fudge (r), Bruce Mitchell (r), Phillip Foxie (r),
Steve Fee

1977 Results

# Musher Days Hrs Min Sec Winnings
1 Rick Swenson 16 16 27 13 $9,600
2 Jerry Riley 16 16 32 05 $5,600
3 Warner Vent 16 16 44 39 $4,900
4 Emmitt Peters 16 19 57 02 $3,200
5 Joe Redington, Sr. 17 01 26 30 $2,400
6 Dick Mackey 17 01 35 15 $2,000
7 Don Honea 17 03 34 34 $1,600
8 Robert Schlentner 17 03 44 59 $1,440
9 Babe Anderson 17 17 51 57 $1,280
10 Jack Hooker 17 09 05 56 $1,020
11 Ken Chase 17 11 18 28 $800
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12 Alex Sheldon 17 11 51 18 $760
13 Pete MacManus (r) 17 12 17 41 $720
14 Terry Adkins 17 14 41 42 $680
15 Al Crane (r) 17 16 25 10 $640
16 Howard Albert (r) 17 17 24 31 $600
17 Wm. "Sonny" Nelson 17 18 17 33 $560
18 Roger Nordlum (r) 17 19 25 24 $520
19 Rod Perry 17 23 18 18 $480
20 Richard Burnham 18 07 18 30 $400
21 Stein Havard Fjestad (r) 18 15 23 15
22 Bill Cotter 18 15 53 46
23 Rick Mackey 18 16 22 25
24 Sandy Hamilton (r) 19 02 16 29
25 Bob Chlupach (r) 19 02 28 06
26 Charlie Harrington (r) 19 10 51 23
27 Eep Anderson 20 08 21 33
28 Jim Smarz (r) 20 08 32 16
29 Duane Halverson (R) 21 04 45 47
30 Peter Kakaruk (r) 21 06 00 03
31 Randy DeKuiper (r) 21 08 35 47
32 Dale Swartzentruber (r) 21 15 30 50
33 Jerry Mercer (r) 21 15 31 03
34 Varona Thompson (r) 21 18 00 00
35 Jim Tofflemire (r) 22 04 53 20
36 Vasily Zamitkyn (r) 22 09 06 06

Scratched - Don Montgomery (r), Tom Mathias (r), Ray Jackson, Rudy Demoski, Rick McConnell (r), Bob Watson (R),
Ron Gould (r), Franklin Paniptchuk (r), John Ace, Dinah Knight (r), John Hancock (r), William Solomon.

1978 Results

# Musher Days Hrs Min Sec Winnings
1 Dick Mackey 14 18 52 24 $12,000
2 Rick Swenson 14 18 52 25 $8,000
3 Emmitt Peters 14 19 28 32 $6,000
4 Ken Chase 15 00 02 00 $4,000
5 Joe Redington, Sr. 15 03 14 58 $3,000
6 Eep Anderson 15 03 01 51 $2,500
7 Howard Albert 15 03 40 59 $2,000
8 Robert Schlentner 15 05 57 54 $1,800
9 Jerry Austin 15 06 33 16 $1,600
10 Alan Perry 15 10 13 25 $1,400
11 Sonny Lindner (r) 15 12 03 03 $1,000
12 Ron Aldrich 15 12 17 11 $950
13 Pete MacManus 16 01 26 53 $900
14 Bob Chlupach 16 03 44 54 $850
15 Ron Tucker (r) 16 04 29 43 $800
16 Terry Adkins 16 05 11 25 $750
17 Harry Sutherland 16 05 53 27 $700
18 Richard Burnham 16 07 10 34 $650
19 Susan Butcher (r) 16 15 40 30 $600
20 Varona Thompson 16 16 40 30 $500
21 Joe Garnie (r) 17 02 01 54
22 Jerry Mercer 17 02 01 57
23 Charlie Fitka 17 16 28 38
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24 Ernie Baumgartner (r) 18 05 09 53
25 Jack Goodwin (r) 18 06 04 00
26 Rick McConnell (r) 18 07 37 34
27 William Solomon 18 09 28 01
28 James Brandon (r) 18 12 12 12
29 Shelley Vandiver (r) 19 15 07 08
30 John Wood (r) 19 15 07 27
31 Ray Gordon (r) 19 15 14 52
32 Gary Campen (r) 21 02 25 04
33 Col. Norman Vaughan (r) 22 03 29 41
34 Andrew Foxie (r) 22 03 29 44

Scratched - Roger Roberts (r), Duke Bertke (r), Mike Demarco (r), Bill Rose (r), Babe Anderson

1979 Results

# Musher Days Hrs Min Sec Winnings
1 Rick Swenson 15 10 37 47 $12,000
2 Emmitt Peters 15 11 19 07 $8,000
3 Sonny Lindner 15 14 17 32 $6,000
4 Jerry Riley 15 19 29 44 $4,000
5 Joe May 16 01 09 15 $3,000
6 Don Honea 16 02 21 41 $2,500
7 Howard Albert 16 07 26 40 $2,000
8 Rick Mackey 16 11 00 01 $1,800
9 Susan Butcher 16 11 15 32 $1,600
10 Joe Redington, Sr. 16 11 34 01 $1,400
11 Gary Hokkanen (r) 16 16 57 05 $1,000
12 Terry Adkins 16 19 45 16 $950
13 Dick Peterson (r) 17 03 37 37 $900
14 Ken Chase 17 04 43 07 $850
15 Ernie Baumgartner 17 04 47 48 $800
16 Melvin Adkins (r) 17 04 54 23 $750
17 Bob Chlupach 17 06 23 19 $700
18 Victor Kotongan 17 07 35 06 $650
19 Keith Jones (r) 17 09 16 08 $600
20 Patty Friend (r) 17 09 47 16 $500
21 Brian Blandford (r) 17 16 04 54
22 John Wood 18 02 20 35
23 Ron Aldrich 18 08 10 31
24 Eep Anderson 18 11 33 33
25 Myron Angstman (r) 18 19 22 32
26 Walter Kaso (r) 18 22 23 40
27 Jim Rowe (r) 18 22 29 43
28 Steve Vollertsen (r) 19 01 25 40
29 Rick McConnell (r) 19 06 57 57
30 Rome Gilman (r) 19 13 01 43
31 Bud Smyth 20 00 42 14
32. Bill Rose (r) 20 01 02 38
33. Steve Adkins (r) 20 01 31 48
34, Cliff Sisson (r) 20 04 36 53
35. Ron Brinker (r) 20 04 37 09
36. Del Allison (r) 20 08 23 23
37. John Barron (r) 20 09 26 06
38. Karl Clausen (r) 21 12 08 29
9. Jerry LaVoie (r) 22 08 23 44
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40. Gayle Nienhauser (r) 22 09 14 53
41. Richard Burmeister (r) 22 12 57 37
42. Jon Van Zyle 22 13 50 50
43. Jim Lanier (r) 24 06 44 18
44, Ron Gould (r) 24 07 25 50
45, Don Montgomery (r) 24 07 27 11
46. Prentice Harris (r) 24 07 37 09
47. Gene Leonard (r) 24 09 02 22

Scratched - Mark Couch, Isaac Okleasik, Herbie Nayukpuk, Kelly Wages (r), Terry McMullin (r), Lee Gardino (r), Clarence
Towarak

1980 Results

# Musher Days Hrs Min Sec Winnings

1 Joe May 14 07 11 51 $12,000
2 Herbie Nayokpuk 14 20 32 12 8,000
3 Ernie Baumgartner 15 09 09 59 6,000
4 Rick Swenson 15 10 12 29 4,000
5 Susan Butcher 15 10 17 06 3,000
6 Roger Nordlum 15 10 34 14 2,500
7 Jerry Austin 15 13 57 13 2,000
8 Walter Kaso 15 15 42 32 1,800
9 Emmitt Peters 15 16 14 07 1,600

10 Donna Gentry (r) 15 16 39 06 1,400

11 Marc Boily (r) 15 17 03 46 1,000

12 Joe Garnie 15 17 55 24 950

13 Larry Smith (r) 15 18 01 37 900

14 Bruce Johnson (r) 15 18 22 07 850

15 Rudy Demoski 16 09 35 56 800

16 Dave Olson 16 09 52 51 750

17 Dr. Terry Adkins 16 10 56 16 700

18 Libby Riddles (r) 16 13 58 34 650

19 Harold Ahmasuk (r) 16 14 44 11 600

20 Henry Johnson (r) 16 15 28 27 500

21 William Bartlett (r) 16 16 12 46

22 Martin Buser (r) 17 06 50 05

23 Jack Goodwin 17 07 07 16

24 DeeDee Jonrowe (r) 17 07 59 24

25 Ken Chase 17 13 29 01

26 Bruce Denton (r) 17 13 29 01

27 Clarence Shockley (r) 17 13 29 29

28 John Cooper (r) 17 14 18 06

29 Michael Harrington (r) 17 14 29 36

30 Marjorie Ann Moore (r) 20 07 01 17

31 Eric Poole (r) 20 09 14 20

32 Douglas Sherrer (r) 20 09 38 22

33 Ron Cortte (r) 22 03 07 28

34 John Gartiez (r) 22 18 05 50

35 Norman Vaughan (r) 24 09 19 25

36 Barbara Moore (r) 24 09 25 45

Scratched - Bill Boyko (r), Lee Gardino (r), Jan Masek (r), Don Honea, Sr., Ed Craver (r), Babe Anderson, Eugene Russell
Ivey (r), Don Eckles (r), Larry Cogdill (r), Frank Sampson (r), Robert E. Neidig (r), Warner Vent, John Eckles (r), Sonny
Lindner, Steven R. Conaster (r), Joe Redington, Duke Bertke (r), Dick Mackey, Varona Thompson, Alton Walluk (r), Fred
Jackson (r), Bruce Woods (r), John Barron, Gerald Riley, Dick Peterson
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1981 Results

# Musher Days Hrs Min Sec Winnings

1. Rick Swenson 12 08 45 02 $24,000
2. Sonny Lindner 12 09 33 22 16,000
3. Roger Nordlum 12 09 42 13 12,000
4, Larry Smith 12 10 22 46 8,000
5. Susan Butcher 12 12 45 24 6,000
6. Eep Anderson 12 14 08 37 5,000
7. Herbie Nayokpuk 12 22 17 45 4,000
8. Clarence Towarak 13 01 48 04 3,600
9. Rick Mackey 13 03 58 07 3,200

10. Terry Adkins 13 07 32 04 2,800

11. Duane Halverson 13 13 55 19 2,000

12. Emmitt Peters 13 14 14 49 1,900

13. Jerry Austin 13 14 40 38 1,800

14. Joe Redington, Sr. 13 15 19 02 1,700

15. Harry Sutherland 13 18 02 07 1,600

16. Joe Garnie 13 18 17 35 1,500

17. Gary Attla (r) 13 22 01 37 1,400

18. Donna Gentry 13 22 20 20 1,300

19. Martin Buser 14 02 47 23 1,200

20. Libby Riddles 14 06 27 43 1,000

21. David Monson (r) 14 14 44 04

22. Bruce Denton 14 22 05 13

23. John Barron 14 23 57 00

24. Gene Leonard 15 00 32 14

25. Bob Martin (r) 15 00 45 09

26. Neil Eklund (r) 15 03 44 00

27. Mark Freshwaters (r) 15 03 45 37

28. Jeff King (r) 15 07 02 47

29. Steve Flodin (r) 16 01 52 14

30. Gary Whittemore (r) 16 04 13 06

31. DeeDee Jonrowe 16 05 05 43

32. Sue Firmin (r) 16 05 05 56

33. Mike Storto (r) 16 11 37 57

34. Dan Zobrist (r) 17 03 28 43

35. Dennis Boyer (r) 17 16 28 00

36. Jan Masek (r) 18 03 44 44

37. Burt Bomhoff (r) 18 05 22 58

38. Jim Strong (r) 18 06 30 30

Scratched - Frank Sampson (r), Harold Ahmasuk, Robert Ivan, William Webb (r), Ernie Baumgartner, Gordon Castanza
(4), Douglas Sherrer, Bud Smyth, Ted English (r), Myron Angstman, Wes McIntyre (r), Willie French (r), Clifton Jackson,
Bill Thompson (r), Jerry Riley

1982 Results

# Musher Days Hrs Min Sec Winnings
1. Rick Swenson 16 04 40 10 $24,000
2. Susan Butcher 16 04 43 53 16,000
3. Jerry Austin 16 04 52 11 12,000
4, Emmitt Peters 16 05 06 42 8,000
5. Dave Monson 16 15 13 24 6,000
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6 Ernie Baumgartner 16 05 17 03 5,000
7 Bob Chlupach 16 05 26 46 4,000
8 Don Honea, Sr. 16 06 41 00 3,600
9 Stan Zuray 16 06 44 00 3,200

10 Bruce Denton 16 13 11 22 2,800

11 Rick Mackey 16 13 30 47 2,000

12 Herbie Nayokpuk 16 14 08 21 1,900

13. Dean Osmar (r) 16 14 54 54 1,800

14, Terry Adkins 16 15 37 47 1,700

15 Joe May 16 15 43 23 1,600

16 Marc Boily 16 17 54 55 1,500

17 Joe Redington, Sr. 17 08 25 45 1,400

18 Ed Foran (R) 17 09 09 29 1,300

19 Guy Blankenship (r) 17 09 13 22 1,200

20. John Stam (r) 17 09 18 18 1,000

21. Alex Sheldon 17 09 24 46

22, Mitch Seavey (r) 17 10 27 00

23. Glenn Findlay (r) 17 11 57 53

24, John Wood 17 12 39 46

25. Babe Anderson 17 21 12 02

26. Jim Strong 18 17 15 36

27. Ron Cortte 18 17 17 59

28. Larry Smith 18 23 09 23

29. Dean Painter (r) 20 03 05 06

30. Ken Chase 20 04 01 45

31. Steve Gaber (r) 20 04 23 32

32. Rose Albert (r) 20 04 54 53

33. Jan Masek 20 10 13 24

34, Chris Deverill (r) 20 12 45 00

35. Leroy Shank (r) 21 12 43 31

36. Steve Flodin 21 13 00 00

37. Frank I. Brown (r) 21 14 54 59

38. Mark "Bigfoot" Rosser (r) 21 16 05 27

39. Bill Yankee (r) 21 22 02 45

40. James Cole (r) 22 05 53 42

41. Richard Burmeister 22 06 29 00

42. Rick Tarpey (r) 22 07 18 30

43. Eric Buetow (r) 22 14 48 28

44, Rome Gilman 24 00 23 47

45. Jack Studer (r) 24 14 54 54

46. Ralph Bradley (r) 26 13 59 59

Scratched - John Barron, Michael Harrington, Steve Haver (r), Sue Firmin, Smokey Moff (r), Bill Rose (r), Colonel
Norman Vaughan, Gary Whittemore

1983 Results

# Musher Days Hrs Min Sec Winnings
1. Rick Mackey 12 14 10 44 $24,000
2. Eep Anderson 12 15 50 36 16,000
3. Larry "Cowboy" Smith 12 20 19 56 12,000
4, Herbie Nayokpuk 12 22 04 28 8,000
5. Rick Swenson 13 02 49 46 6,000
6. Lavon Barve 13 03 00 49 5,000
7. Duane Halverson 13 04 42 00 4,000
8. Sonny Lindner 13 05 28 20 3,600
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9. Susan Butcher 13 10 25 32 3,200
10. Roger Legaard (r) 13 11 33 45 2,800
11. Joe Runyan (r) 13 12 39 34 2,000
12. Guy Blankenship 13 12 54 59 1,900
13. Dave Monson 13 14 08 54 1,800
14. Sue Firmin 13 17 28 52 1,700
15. DeeDee Jonrowe 13 18 10 25 1,600
16. Howard Albert 13 22 11 39 1,500
17. Bruce Denton 14 00 37 07 1,400
18. Dave Olson 14 03 35 29 1,300
19. Emmitt Peters 14 03 36 20 1,200
20. John Barron 14 05 44 30 1,000
21. Neil Eklund 14 10 32 03
22. Burt Bomhoff 14 12 23 20
23. Roxy Woods (r) 14 15 56 16
24. Walter Kaso 15 05 00 53
25. Eric Buetow 15 08 06 39
26. Jim Strong 15 10 07 54
27. Ken Hamm (r) 15 10 15 15
28. Vern Halter (r) 15 10 40 17
29. Shannon Poole (r) 15 13 10 56
30. William Hayes (r) 15 15 15 15
31. Walter Williams (r) 15 23 17 34
32. Christine O'Gar (r) 16 00 19 05
33. Ted English (r) 16 00 37 29
34, Bud Smyth 16 09 34 00
35. Ron Brennan (r) 17 00 42 57
36. Wes Mclntyre (r) 17 10 49 39
37. Ken Johnson (r) 17 11 12 06
38. Steve Rieger (r) 17 11 13 01
39. Connie Frerichs (r) 17 11 16 26
40. Ray Dronenburg (r) 17 12 31 51
41. Gary Paulsen (r) 17 12 38 38
42. Ed Forstner (r) 18 06 52 16
43. Mark Nordman (r) 18 17 54 34
44, Dick Barnum (r) 18 23 59 59
45, David Wolfe (r) 19 04 28 40
46. Leroy Shank 19 15 07 54
47. Robert Gould (r) 20 00 42 29
48. Fritz Kirsch (r) 20 01 34 24
49, Steve Haver (r) 20 12 55 56
50. Ron Gould 20 13 12 05
51. Pam Flowers (r) 20 13 12 54
52. Norman Vaughan 21 02 21 16
53. Norm McAlpine (r) 21 02 44 22
54. Scott Cameron (r) 21 04 36 41

Scratched - Terry Adkins, Russell Ivey (r), Gene Leonard, Beverly Jerue (r), William Cowart (r), Alex Sheldon, Bob
Bright (r), Saul Paniptchuk (r), Ken Chase, Clifton Cadzow (R) Disqualified - Les Atherton (r), Dr. Hal Bartko (r), Doug
Bartko (r), Jan Masek
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1984 Results

# Musher Days Hours Min Sec Winnings
1. Dean Osmar 12 15 07 33 $24,000
2.  Susan Butcher 12 16 41 42 16,000
3. Joe Garnie 12 17 18 48 12,000
4.  Marc Boily 13 04 52 51 8,000
5.  Jerry Austin 13 05 59 53 6,000
6. Rick Swenson 13 07 04 21 5,000
7. Joe Redington, Sr. 13 08 43 11 4,000
8.  Terry Adkins 13 13 54 43 3,600
9.  John Cooper 14 00 22 24 3,200

10.  Larry Smith 14 01 57 44 2,800
11.  Vern Halter 14 03 55 19 2,000
12.  Burt Bomhoff 14 07 49 18 1,900
13.  Rusty Miller (r) 14 08 44 17 1,800
14. Mark Freshwaters 14 10 31 10 1,700
15.  Bob Chlupach 14 10 31 12 1,600
16.  Ed Foran 14 11 27 41 1,500
17. Emmitt Peters 14 15 08 00 1,400
18.  Rick Armstrong (r) 14 16 55 30 1,300
19.  Ray Gordon 14 18 43 32 1,200
20.  John Barron 14 22 54 34 1,000
21.  Jim Strong 15 07 16 07
22.  Bob Toll (r) 15 09 23 23
23.  Eep Anderson 15 11 00 54
24.  Gordon Castanza (r) 15 11 05 55
25.  Ron Cortte 15 13 18 38
26.  Jerry Raychel 15 13 57 29
27.  Diana Dronenburg (r) 15 15 29 49
28.  Sue Firmin 15 19 09 15
29.  Rick Mackey 15 19 09 23
30. DeeDee Jonrowe 15 19 18 13
31. Dave Olson 15 19 30 00
32.  Gary Whittemore 15 20 44 14
33. Eric Buetow 16 00 56 29
34.  Frank Bettine (r) 16 08 03 07
35.  Kari Skogen (r) 16 08 03 19
36.  Calvin Lauwers (r) 16 12 50 00
37.  Dan Cowan (r) 16 12 35 02
38.  Francine Bennis (r) 16 13 40 03
39.  Rick Atkinson (r) 17 03 23 19
40.  Jim Lanier 17 05 49 22
41.  David Sheer (r) 17 08 53 05
42.  Steve Peek (r) 17 10 58 55
43.  Fred Agree (r) 19 07 41 07
44.  Ed Borden (r) 19 09 43 17
45.  Bill Mackey (r) 19 09 43 33

Scratched — Ted English, James Cole, Jan Masek, Dave Aisenbrey (r), Gene Leonard, Ray Dronenburg, Gordon Brinker
(r), Connie Frerichs, Don Honea, Sr., Lolly Medley, Larry Cogdill (r), Brian Johnson (r), Miki Collins (r), Steve Gaber,
William Thompson (r), Mel Adkins, Bob Sunder (r), Darrel Reynolds, Vern Cherneski (r), Ron Brennan (r) Disqualified -
Guy Blankenship
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1985 Results

Musher Days Hours Min Sec Winnings

1. Libby Riddles 18 00 20 17 $50,000
2. Duane Halverson 18 02 45 36 30,000
3. John Cooper 18 06 59 33 20,000
4. Rick Swenson 18 07 29 24 15,000
5. Rick Mackey 18 14 44 54 13,000
6. Vern Halter 18 14 55 26 11,000
7. Guy Blankenship 18 16 16 39 9,500
8. Herbert Nayokpuk 18 17 20 00 8,000
9. Sonny Lindner 18 18 33 33 6,500

10. Lavon Barve 18 19 25 04 5,500

11. Tim Moerlein (r) 18 21 10 56 4,500

12. Emmitt Peters 18 23 21 22 4,000

13. Tim Osmar 18 23 43 43 3,750

14. Jerry Austin 19 03 32 43 3,500

15. Terry Adkins 19 22 51 49 3,250

16. Roger Nordlum 19 23 51 15 3,000

17. Glen Findlay 20 01 34 33 2,750

18. John Barron 20 03 21 22 2,500

19. Raymie Redington 20 03 38 19 2,250

20. Burt Bomhoff 20 03 59 17 2,000

21. Jacques Philip (1) 50 05 00 21

22. Bob Bright (r) 21 02 34 27

23. Peter Fromm (r) 21 02 34 33

24. Steve Flodin 21 05 08 04

25. Warner Vent 21 05 31 54

26. Ron Robbins (r) 21 05 40 25

27. Kazuo Kojima (r) 21 06 12 12

28. Nathan Underwood (r) 21 06 54 00

29. Betsy McGuire (r) 21 07 07 15

30. Kevin Saiki (r) 21 08 04 09

31. Earl Norris (r) 21 09 38 00

32. Kevin Fulton (r) 21 09 39 00

33. John Coble (r) 21 10 13 00

34. Alan Cheshire (r) 21 10 21 00

35. Victor Jorge (r) 21 10 25 00

36. Fred Agree 21 11 25 36

37. Claire Philip (r) 21 11 35 37

38. John Ace 21 21 01 01

39. Rick Armstrong 21 21 01 02

40. Monique Bene (r) 22 03 45 45

Scratched - David Aisenbrey (r), Terry Hinesly (r), Susan Butcher, Ted English, Jan Masek, Joe Redington Sr., Fred
Jackson (r), Victor Kotongan, Gary Paulsen, Ray Dronenburg, Joseph Maileille Sr. (r), Terry McMullin (r), Dennis Towarak
(r), Ernie Baumgartner, Rudy Demoski, Colonel Norman Vaughan, Armen Khatchikian ®, Scott Cameron ®, Chuck
Schaeffer ® Disqualified — Bobby Lee ®, Wes McIntyre

Note: Largest number of foreign countries to date represented in a single year, consisting of Australia, England, France,
Germany, Italy and Japan.
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1986 Results

# Musher Days Hours Min Sec Winnings
1. Susan Butcher 11 15 06 00 $50,000
2. Joe Garnie 11 16 01 11 30,000
3. Rick Swenson 11 23 59 43 20,000
4, Joe Runyan 12 02 11 31 15,000
5. Duane Halverson 12 02 27 51 13,000
6. John Cooper 12 03 28 03 11,000
7. Lavon Barve 12 04 17 55 9,500
8. Jerry Austin 12 10 15 01 8,000
9. Terry Adkins 13 00 22 29 6,500

10. Rune Hesthammer (r) 13 04 20 00 5,500

11. John Barron 13 04 27 45 4,500

12. Guy Blankenship 13 07 12 29 4,000

13. Tim Moerlein 13 07 40 31 3,750

14. Bob Chlupach 13 10 32 13 3,500

15. Jerry Riley 13 14 36 49 3,250

16. Vern Halter 13 15 29 29 3,000

17. Gary Whittemore 13 20 37 23 2,750

18. Ted English 13 23 01 26 2,500

19. Nina Hotvedt (r) 14 06 20 41 2,250

20. Rick Atkinson 14 06 21 21 2,000

21. Rusty Miller 14 11 04 54

22. Peter Sapin (r) 14 11 17 42

23. Frank Torres (r) 14 16 43 15

24, Paul Johnson (r) 15 00 08 06

25. Martin Buser 15 00 53 56

26. John Wood 15 04 29 42

27. Dan MacEachen (r) 15 05 09 14

28. Jerry Raychel 15 07 09 14

29. Raymie Redington 15 07 12 24

30. Mike Pemberton (r) 15 07 44 37

31. David Olesen (r) 15 09 44 15

32. Steve Bush (r) 15 09 55 31

33. Kari Skogen 15 10 52 49

34. Gordon Brinker (r) 15 15 20 31

35. Bobby Lee (r) 16 10 34 03

36. Ron Robbins 16 15 03 19

37 Dave Scheer 16 15 03 58

38. Gordy Hubbard (r) 16 16 44 44

39. Matt Desalernos (r) 16 19 22 59

40. Alan Cheshire 16 21 09 57

41. Ray Lang (r) 16 22 39 02

42. Roger Roberts (r) 16 22 53 02

43. Allen Miller (r) 17 05 41 37

44, Armen Khatchikian (r) 17 08 12 29

45. Don McQuown (r) 17 15 59 49

46. Mike Lawless (r) 18 01 20 52

47. Mark Jackson (r) 18 11 01 34

48. Joe LeFaive (r) 18 18 07 24

49, Peter Thomann (r) 18 18 07 34

50. Pat Danly (r) 19 00 38 21

51. Bill Hall (r) 19 00 38 48

52. Bill Davidson (r) 19 00 55 55

53. Scott Cameron 19 19 51 27
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54. Stan Ferguson (r) 19 21 42 58
55. Mike Peterson (r) 20 13 42 21

Scratched - Abel Akpik (r), John Anderson (r), Frank Bettine, Roger Bliss (r), Ron Brennan, Joe Carpenter, Jim Darling

(r), William Cowart (r), Ray Dronenburg, Don Honea, Fred Jackson, Rick Mackey, Jan Masek, Earl Norris, Joe Redington
Sr., Douglas Sheldon (r), John Stam, Colonel Norman Vaughan

1987 Results

# Musher Days Hours Min Sec Winnings
1. Susan Butcher 11 02 05 13 $50,000
2. Rick Swenson 11 06 25 43 30,000
3. Duane Halverson 11 08 27 51 20,000
4. Tim Osmar 11 11 11 27 15,000
5. Jerry Austin 11 12 16 05 13,000
6. Joe Runyan 11 13 13 48 11,000
7. Lavon Barve 11 20 15 22 9,500
8. Ted English 11 11 12 03 8,000
9. John Cooper 12 00 14 14 6,500

10. Martin Buser 12 02 26 28 5,500

11. Joe Garnie 12 03 24 24 4,500

12. Guy Blankenship 12 05 11 10 4,000

13. Jerry Riley 12 06 59 00 3,750

14. Diana Dronenburg 12 09 13 18 3,500

15. Stephen Adkins 12 09 30 30 3,250

16. Matt Desalernos 12 09 31 40 3,000

17. Harry Sutherland 12 11 25 11 2,750

18. Robin Jacobson (r) 12 14 35 30 2,500

19, Bruce Johnson 12 17 15 00 2,250

20. Jacques Philip 12 18 27 53 2,000

21. Sue Firmin 13 02 57 11

22. DeeDee Jonrowe 13 02 58 15

23. Terry Adkins 13 04 06 21

24, Gary Whittemore 13 04 56 24

25. Herbie Nayokpuk 13 10 27 47

26. Claire Philip 13 10 33 33

27. Gary Guy (r) 15 04 35 14

28. David J. Olesen 15 04 46 13

29. Dan MacEachen 15 08 33 15

30. Kazuo Kojima 15 08 53 17

31. Bruce Barton (r) 15 09 24 22

32. Dick Mackey 15 13 28 22

33. Joe Redington, Sr. 15 14 13 12

34. Dennis J. Lozano (r) 15 15 29 28

35. John Nels Anderson (r) 15 18 06 46

36. John Coble 15 18 14 50

37 Michael V. Owens (r) 15 18 39 49

38. Roger Roberts 17 10 32 42

39. Pat Danly 17 11 02 22

40. Bill Chisholm (r) 17 11 16 28

41. Henry Horner (r) 17 11 28 10

42. Caleb Slemons (r) 17 12 33 39

43. Mike Lawless 17 13 30 00

44, Roy Wade (r) 17 15 21 51
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45. John T. Gourley (r) 18 04 51 49
46. Don McQuown 18 12 34 35
47. Matt Ace (r) 18 12 45 38
48. Brian Johnson (r) 18 23 32 23
49, Andre Monnier (r) 18 23 35 30
50. Rhodi Karella (r) 19 09 01 01

Scratched - Peter Thomann, Rick Mackey, Raymie Redington, John Barron, Burt Bomhoff, Gordy Hubbard, Libby Riddles,
Gordon Brinker, David Aisenbrey (r) Withdrawn — Carolyn Muegge (r), Muegge (r), Tony Burch (r), Colonel Norman
Vaughan

1988 Results

# Musher Days Hours Min Sec Winnings
1. Susan Butcher 11 11 41 40 $ 30,000
2. Rick Swenson 12 02 10 09 21,000
3. Martin Buser 12 04 21 46 16,500
4. Joe Garnie 12 09 21 39 13,200
5. Joe Redington, Sr. 13 03 25 28 9,000
6. Herbie Nayokpuk 13 03 26 44 7,200
7. Rick Mackey 13 14 43 29 6,900
8. Lavon Barve 13 15 22 42 6,000
9. DeeDee Jonrowe 13 16 29 06 5,400

10. Robin Jacobson 13 17 19 48 4,800

11. Jerry Austin 13 19 06 03 4,500

12. Jan Masek 13 22 18 03 4,200

13. Lucy Nordlum (r) 13 23 47 31 3,900

14. Jacques Philip 14 00 02 43 3,600

15. Bill Cotter 14 01 33 18 3,300

16. Tim Osmar 14 01 49 16 3,000

17. Dan MacEachen 14 02 46 11 2,700

18. John Patten (r) 14 03 57 06 2,400

19. Harry Sutherland 14 04 16 56 2,100

20. Matt Desalernos 14 05 01 36 1,800

21. Bill Hall 14 05 49 07

22. Darwin McLeod (r) 14 06 01 06

23. Horst Maas (r) 14 07 11 11

24, Ted English 14 08 52 23

25. Jerry Raychel 14 09 17 09

26. John Barron 14 09 54 24

27. Dewey Halverson 14 11 19 55

28. Peter Thomann 14 12 38 45

29. Conrad Saussele (r) 14 21 24 20

30. Burt Bomhoff 14 21 46 25

31. Frank Teasley (r) 15 06 42 51

32. Peryll Kyzer (r) 15 12 30 48

33. Ken Chase 15 12 54 20

34. Babe Anderson 15 13 06 49

35. Ian MacKenzie (r) 17 06 45 45

36. Mike Tvenge (r) 17 08 01 59

37 Mark Merrill (r) 18 01 29 14

38. John Suter (r) 18 01 50 50

39. John Gourley 18 06 52 30

40. Jennifer Gourley (r) 18 06 54 12
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41. Peter Kelly (r) 18 07 06 41
42. Tim Mowry (r) 18 07 21 41
43. Matt Ace 18 07 34 06
44, Gordon Brinker 18 07 44 07
45. Lesley Anne Monk (r) 19 13 22 55

Scratched - Tim Moerlein, Terry Adkins, Joe Runyan, Brian Carver (r), Ray Dronenburg, Colonel Norman Vaughan
Disqualified - Stan Ferguson

1989 Results

# Musher Days Hours Min Sec Winnings
1. Joe Runyan 11 05 24 34 $50,000
2. Susan Butcher 11 06 28 50 $35,000
3. Rick Swenson 11 08 50 50 $27,000
4, Dee Dee Jonrowe 11 13 47 16 $20,000
5. Lavon Barve 11 16 46 53 $15,000
6. Martin Buser 12 02 06 05 $12,000
7. Guy Blankenship 12 02 22 24 $11,000
8. Rick Mackey 12 02 25 00 $10,000
9. Joe Redington Sr. 12 02 57 16 $ 9,000

10. Tim Osmar 12 03 33 03 $ 8,000

11. Jacques Philip 13 04 40 46 $ 7,500

12. Matt Desalernos 12 05 33 38 $ 7,000

13. Bob Chlupach 12 06 17 41 $ 6,500

14. John Barron 12 08 10 08 $ 6,000

15. Joe Garnie 12 08 33 28 $ 5,500

16. Libby Riddles 12 08 34 44 $ 5,000

17. Jerry Riley 12 13 35 21 $ 4,500

18. Bill Cotter 12 15 22 59 $ 4,000

19, Frank Teasley 12 16 54 19 $ 3,500

20. Terry Adkins, DVM 13 07 13 57 $ 3,000

21. Richard Self (r) 13 09 56 57

22. Jerry Austin 13 09 57 56

23. Mitch Brazin (r) 13 10 05 54

24, Diana Dronenburg 13 10 34 40

25. Jamie Nelson (r) 13 11 26 35

26. Linwood Fiedler (r) 13 13 37 37

27. Tim Mowry 13 21 19 09

28. Bill Cavaney (r) 14 01 30 38

29. Karin Schmidt (r) 14 09 24 12

30. Bernie Willis (r) 14 10 06 06

31. Pat Danly 14 10 16 10

32. Kathy Halverson (r) 14 10 43 32

33. Kazuo Kojima 14 13 45 07

34. Frank Winkler (r) 14 22 35 34

35. Conner Thomas (r) 14 22 51 20

36. John Suter 14 22 54 44

37 Duane Lamberts (r) 16 01 04 04

38. Bob Hoyte (r) 17 11 19 19

Scratched - Kevin Saiki, Carolyn Vaughan (r), Joe LeFaive, Michael Madden (r), Bill Chisholm, Gary Whittemore, Mike
Ross (r), David Aisenbrey (r), Colonel Norman Vaughan, Roger Roberts, Jan Masek
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1990 Results

# Musher Days Hours Min Sec Winnings
1. Susan Butcher 11 01 53 23 $50,000
2. Joe Runyan 11 04 21 12 $35,000
3. Lavon Barve 11 07 15 04 $27,000
4, Tim Osmar 11 14 40 53 $20,000
5. DeeDee Jonrowe 11 14 41 31 $15,000
6. Robin Jacobson 11 16 32 02 $12,000
7. Rick Swenson 11 16 55 45 $11,000
8. Linwood Fiedler 12 01 19 16 $10,000
9. Joe Garnie 12 02 05 02 $9,000

10. Martin Buser 12 02 33 44 $8,000

11. Bill Cotter 13 03 54 28 $7,500

12. Rick Mackey 13 08 19 46 $7,000

13. Michael Madden (r) 13 08 41 06 $6,500

14. Jacques Philip 13 08 42 50 $6,000

15. Sonny Russell (r) 13 09 07 26 $5,500

16. John Barron 13 09 07 41 $5,000

17. Matt Desalernos 12 13 35 21 $4,500

18. John Gourley 13 09 11 22 $4,000

19. Jerry Austin 13 09 17 52 $3,500

20. Bill Chisholm 13 09 19 19 $3,000

21. Dan MacEachen 14 09 37 31 $1,000

22. Norm Stoppenbrink (r) 14 09 56 31 $1,000

23. Mike Owens 14 11 29 23 $1,000

24. Terry Adkins 13 10 34 40 $1,000

25. Joe Redington Sr. 14 12 59 13 $1,000

26. Mitch Brazin 11 14 13 54 $1,000

27. Kevin Saiki 14 14 12 44 $1,000

28. Diana Dronenburg 14 22 23 27 $1,000

29. Bob Chlupach 15 02 13 03 $1,000

30. Harry Sutherland 15 02 13 03 $1,000

31. Don McEwen 15 05 34 02 $1,000

32. Raymie Redington 15 05 37 16 $1,000

33. Frank Winkler 15 08 07 25 $1,000

34. Bill Hall 15 09 10 00 $1,000

35. Beverly Masek (r) 15 14 13 21 $1,000

36. Malcolm Vance (r) 15 14 13 22 $1,000

37. Roy Wade 15 17 05 29 $1,000

38. Roy Monk (r) 15 18 15 29 $1,000

39. Dave Breuer (r) 15 18 22 31 $1,000

40. Duane Lamberts 15 20 50 09 $1,000

41, Emmitt Peters 15 21 11 39 $1,000

42. Bob Hickel (r) 15 22 27 19 $1,000

43. Macgill Adams (r) 15 22 53 12 $1,000

44, Lynda Plettner (r) 16 00 29 39 $1,000

45, John Suter 16 00 41 00 $1,000

46. Larry Harris (r) 11 00 46 00 $1,000

47. Greg Tibbetts (r) 11 00 49 00 $1,000

48. Bryan Moline (r) 16 01 42 25 $1,000

49. Jim Wood (r) 16 01 42 25 $1,000

50. Bert Hanson (r) 16 04 06 55 $1,000

51. Peter Kelly 16 09 06 12 $1,000

52. Pecos Humphries (r) 16 09 19 01 $1,000
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53. Bill Davidson 17 02 16 58 $1,000
54. Lorren Weaver (r) 18 02 30 00 $1,000
55. Lars Ekstrand (r) 18 02 30 00 $1,000
56. Larry Munoz (r) 18 12 38 14 $1,000
57. John Ace 18 15 41 08 $1,000
58. Paul Byrd (r) 18 16 39 09 $1,000
59. Terry Hinesly (r) 18 16 59 19 $1,000
60. Norman Vaughan 21 10 26 06 $1,000
61. Steve Haver 21 10 26 26 $1,000

Scratched - Guy Blankenship, Tim Mundy (r), Chuck Schaeffer (r), Pascal Nicoud (r), Mike Ross (r), Frank Teasley,
Leslie Monk, Joe LeFaive Disqualified - Jerry Riley

1991 Results

# Musher Days Hours Min Sec Winnings
1. Rick Swenson 12 13 34 39 $50,000
2. Martin Buser 12 18 41 49 $39,000
3. Susan Butcher 12 21 59 03 $32,000
4, Tim Osmar 12 22 33 33 $24,500
5. Joe Runyan 12 22 36 30 $19,000
6. Frank Teasley 13 12 27 57 $15,000
7. DeeDee Jonrowe 13 13 44 10 $14,000
8. Matt Desalernos 13 13 44 35 $13,000
9. Rick Mackey 13 13 54 39 $12,000
10. Bill Cotter 13 13 57 28 $11,000
11. Kate Persons (r) 13 14 20 59 $9,500
12. Jeff King 13 14 24 40 $9,000
13. Jacques Philip 13 15 07 39 $8,500
14. Jerry Austin 13 17 10 51 $8,000
15. Michael Madden 13 20 06 26 $7,500
16. Ketil Reitan (r) 13 21 54 12 $6,500
17. Lavon Barve 13 22 20 14 $6,000
18. Peryll Kyzer 14 16 26 26 $5,500
19. Terry Adkins 14 16 46 51 $5,000
20. Bill Jack (r) 14 19 38 14 $4,500
21. Beverly Masek 15 09 03 51
22. Laird Barron (r) 15 10 07 15
23. Joe Garnie 15 11 53 33
24, Rick Armstrong 15 12 24 07
25. Linwood Fiedler 15 23 45 15
26. Burt Bomhoff 16 08 48 36
27. Dan MacEachen 16 09 08 46
28. Dave Olesen 16 10 01 52
29. Raymie Redington 16 10 02 23
30. Dave Allen (r) 16 10 25 26
31. Joe Redington, Sr 16 11 56 56
32 Jerry Raychel 16 17 51 17
33. Mark Nordman 17 17 55 38
34. Malcolm Vance 17 09 30 00
35. Macgill Adams 17 10 10 13
36. Nikolai Ettyne (r) 17 10 53 00
37. Alexander Reznyuk (r) 17 11 54 12
38. Tony Shoogukwruk (r) 17 12 34 11
39. Rollin Westrum (r) 17 13 44 00
40. Brian Stafford (r) 17 15 35 48
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41. John Suter 17 18 23 31
42. Roger Roberts 17 22 08 00
43. Larry Munoz 17 22 59 52
44, Jim Cantor (r) 18 00 02 00
45. Terry Seaman (r) 18 00 08 35
46. Kazuo Kojima 18 00 29 28
47. Rich Bosela (r) 18 00 50 45
48. Pat Danly 18 02 23 36
49. Dave Breuer 18 04 49 29
50. Chris Converse (r) 18 05 09 50
51. Sepp Herrman (r) 21 21 04 06
52. Lynda Plettner 21 21 04 06
53. Jon Terhune (r) 22 00 11 04
54. Gunner Johnson (r) 22 00 57 48
55. Urtha Lenharr (1) 22 01 05 09
56. Tom Daily (r) 22 01 06 50
57. Mark Williams (r) 22 01 06 58
58. Catherine Mormile (r) 22 01 18 28
59. Don Mormile (r) 22 01 35 16
60: Brian O’'Donoghue (r) 22 05 55 55

Scratched - David Aisenbrey (r), Steve Fossett (r), Nels Anderson, Alan Garth (r), Roy Monk, Bill Peele (r), Gary Moore
(r), Barry Lee (r), John Ace, Ken Chase, Sonny Russell, John Barron, Robin Jacobson, Gary Whittemore

1992 Results

# Musher Days Hours Min Sec Winnings
1. Martin Buser 10 19 17 15 $51,600
2. Susan Butcher 11 05 36 03 $41,280
3. Tim Osmar 11 05 49 39 $36,120
4, Rick Swenson 11 07 51 49 $30,960
5. DeeDee Jonrowe 11 09 05 00 $25,800
6. Jeff King 11 10 40 35 $20,640
7. Vern Halter 11 13 08 40 $18,576
8. Rick Mackey 11 13 20 23 $17,544
9. Doug Swingley (r) 11 13 47 00 $16,512
10. Ketil Reitan 11 14 38 00 $15,480
11. Matt Desalernos 11 15 15 12 $14,448
12. Bruce Lee (r) 11 15 38 40 $13,416
13. Claire Philip 11 15 43 20 $12,384
14. Ed Iten (1) 11 16 01 43 $11,868
15. Bill Cotter 11 17 00 00 $11,352
16. Kate Persons 11 20 14 42 $10,836
17. Lavon Barve 11 21 38 03 $10,320
18. John Barron 11 23 53 21 $9,804
19. Dan MacEachen 12 04 05 53 $9,288
20. Joe Garnie 12 05 46 50 $8,772
21. Kathy Swenson 12 05 53 50

22. Sonny Lindner 12 08 06 08

23. Beverly Masek 12 13 20 55

24. Jerry Austin 12 13 26 55

25. Linwood Fiedler 12 21 59 50

26. Dave Olesen 12 22 15 30

27. Bill Jack 13 00 21 22

28. Frank Teasley 13 03 03 58
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29. Rick Armstrong 13 03 41 59
30. Terry Adkins 13 07 55 25
31. Bob Chlupach 13 08 41 45
32. Burt Bomhoff 13 10 23 25
33. Bill Hall 13 14 07 10
34. Gary Whittemore 13 17 15 18
35. Tomas Israelsson (r) 13 20 17 00
36. Kathy Tucker (r) 14 00 55 30
37. Susan Cantor (r) 14 01 42 42
38. Roy Monk 14 02 09 06
39. Lynda Plettner 14 02 46 54
40. Norm Stoppenbrink 14 02 49 52
41. Joe Redington, Sr. 14 03 00 00
42. Raymie Redington 14 04 12 13
43. Charlie Boulding 14 04 12 35
44, Mike Williams (r) 14 08 46 47
45, Nels Anderson 14 09 07 45
46. Kim Teasley (r) 14 11 42 47
47. Steve Fossett (r) 14 11 58 18
48. Jon Terhune 14 12 24 10
49. Bob Holder (r) 14 13 34 12
50. Jim Oehlschlaeger (r) 14 14 40 30
51. Cliff Roberson (r) 14 14 56 40
52. Pete Johnson (r) 14 15 01 15
53. Steve Christon (r) 14 17 38 15
54. Skin Wysocki (r) 15 02 58 20
55. Mellan Shea (r) 15 13 45 15
56. Bill Bass (r) 15 13 48 00
57. Bob Hickel 15 14 12 45
58. Debbie Corral (r) 15 14 36 40
59. James Reiter (r) 18 12 03 15
60. Loren Weaver 18 12 12 27
61. Jim Dawvis (r) 18 13 03 45
62. John Peterson (r) 18 13 04 58
63. Vern Cherneski (r) 18 13 05 02

Scratched - Tim Mundy (r), Carolyn Muegge-Vaughan (r), William Oraziette (r), Pascal Nicoud (r), Sonny Russell, Eep
Anderson, Bob Ernisse (r), Norman Vaughan, Catherine Mormile, Emmitt Peters, Robin Jacobson, Krista Maciolek (r), Joe
Runyan

1993 Results

# Musher Days Hours Min Sec Winnings
1 Jeff King 10 15 38 15 $50,000
2 DeeDee Jonrowe 10 16 10 50 $43,000
3 Rick Mackey 10 18 07 55 $37,000
4 Susan Butcher 10 22 02 40 $32,000
5 Tim Osmar 10 22 07 00 $27,000
6 Martin Buser 11 00 47 39 $22,000
7 Matt Desalernos 11 05 47 03 $19,000
8 Doug Swingley 11 06 38 28 $18,000
9 Rick Swenson 11 08 14 45 $17,000
10 Bruce Lee 11 12 00 35 $16,000
11 Vern Halter 11 13 04 15 $15,000
12 Joe Runyan 11 13 06 12 $14,000
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13 Claire Philip 11 13 15 45 $13,000
14 Kathy Swenson 11 15 10 30 $12,500
15 John Barron 11 15 59 03 $12,000
16 Joe Garnie 11 18 42 20 $11,500
17 Linwood Fiedler 11 21 02 50 $11,000
18 Sonny Lindner 11 23 49 40 $10,500
19 Bill Cotter 11 23 49 50 $10,000
20 Kate Persons 11 23 50 20 $9,500
21 Dan MacEachen 12 08 02 21
22 Dave Olesen 14 17 52 35
23 Jerry Austin 14 17 52 40
24 Laird Barron 14 17 53 38
25 Kathy Tucker 14 17 53 56
26 Diana Dronenburg 14 17 54 00
27 Frank Teasley 14 17 54 04
28 Lynda Plettner 14 17 54 50
29 Terry Adkins 14 17 55 00
30 Dewey Halverson 14 17 55 30
31 Mike Williams 14 17 55 41
32 Mark Nordman 14 17 56 02
33 Bob Holder 14 17 56 12
34 Jason Barron (r) 14 17 56 20
35 Keizo Funatsu (r) 14 17 56 30
36 Ketil Reitan 14 17 57 42
37 Pecos Humphreys 14 17 58 50
38 Peryll Kyzer 14 17 59 02
39 Jim Ohlschlaeger 16 13 56 45
40 Skin Wysocki 16 13 57 05
41 Jerry Louden (r) 16 13 57 45
42 Pat Danly 17 01 06 04
43 Stan Smith (r) 17 06 21 44
44 Jack Goode (r) 17 06 23 13
45 Roger Haertel (r) 17 06 23 44
46 Paul Rupple (r) 17 08 39 20
47 Joe Carpenter (r) 17 08 53 33
48 Mark Chapoton (r) 17 08 54 17
49 Kirsten Bey (r) 17 08 59 59
50 Bert Hanson 17 09 12 55
51 Harry Caldwell (r) 17 17 27 07
52 John Peterson 17 22 38 38
53 Spencer Thew (r) 17 22 38 38
54 Lloyd Gilbertson (r) 18 04 49 19

Scratched - Julius Burgert (r), David Aisenbrey (r), Robert Morgan (r), Norman Lee (r), Gary Moore (r), Lavon Barve,
Terry Hinesly, Robin Jacobson, John Shandelmeier (r), Val Aron (r), Rick Townsend (r) Disqualified - Dave Branholm
(r): Finisher - Beverly Masek

1994 Results

# Musher Days Hours Min Sec Winnings

1. Martin Buser 10 15 28 11 $50,000
2. Rick Mackey 10 18 18 14 $39,500
3. Jeff King 10 21 46 09 $32,000
4, Rick Swenson 10 22 19 41 $25,820
5. Bill Cotter 10 22 39 39 $21,516
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6 Doug Swingley 11 00 00 31 $17,213
7. Charlie Boulding 11 01 38 06 $14,201
8. Tim Osmar 11 03 38 56 $13,340
9 DeeDee Jonrowe 11 04 25 15 $12,480

10 Susan Butcher 11 06 07 20 $11,619

11. Matt Desalernos 11 08 53 34 $10,758

12. Kate Persons 11 08 57 29 $9,898

13. Vern Halter 11 11 34 13 $9,037

14. Peryll Kyzer 11 11 48 02 $8,607

15. Robin Jacobson 11 13 54 00 $8,176

16. David Olesen 11 15 39 15 $7,746

17. Ramy Brooks (r) 11 15 41 30 $7,316

18. Linwood Fiedler 11 15 57 30 $6,885

19, Diana Dronenburg 11 17 21 40 $6,455

20. Kenth Fjelborg (r) 11 17 28 10 $6,025

21. Ramey Smyth (r) 12 06 46 10

22. Jerry Austin 12 07 17 07

23. Ketil Reitan 12 07 48 10

24. Bruce Lee 12 07 51 11

25. Laird Barron 12 09 53 46

26. Frank Teasley 12 09 54 35

27. Stan Smith 12 12 42 42

28. Mike Williams 12 13 13 25

29. Lynda Plettner 12 19 54 30

30. Bill Hall 13 05 55 29

31. Bob Holder 13 06 06 39

32. Gus Guenther (r) 13 06 20 55

33. Terry Adkins 13 06 34 44

34. Jack Berry (r) 13 08 09 00

35. Krista Maciolek (r) 13 08 58 03

36. Robert Somers (r) 13 16 22 00

37. Aaron Burmeister (r) 14 10 56 32

38. Cliff Roberson 14 10 56 32

39. Simon Kinneen (r) 14 16 50 45

40. Bob Morgan (r) 15 03 53 29

41. Steve Adkins 15 04 33 22

42. Dave Branholm (r) 15 05 55 00

43, Bob Ernisse (r) 15 06 39 57

44, Harry P Caldwell 15 07 25 10

45, Ron Aldrich 15 09 00 00

46. Jon